

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
NEW YORK COUNTY**

In the Matter of the Application of

U.S. BANK N.A., WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,  
WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., WILMINGTON  
TRUST COMPANY, and CITIBANK, N.A. (as  
Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Adminis-  
trators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents  
of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securiti-  
zation Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under C.P.L.R. Article 77  
on the Administration and Distribution of a  
Settlement Payment.

Index No. 651625/2018

IAS Part 60

Mot. Seq. #001

Hon. Marcy Friedman

**MERITS BRIEF OF TILDEN PARK**

Jonathan L. Hochman  
Anna Vinogradov  
Schindler Cohen & Hochman LLP  
100 Wall Street  
15th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
T: (212) 277 6330  
F: (212) 277 6333  
jhochman@schlaw.com  
avinogradov@schlaw.com

Justin M. Ellis  
Caleb Hayes-Deats  
W. Alex Harris  
MoloLamken LLP  
430 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
T: (212) 607 8159  
F: (212) 607 8161  
jellis@mololamken.com  
chayes-deats@mololamken.com  
wharris@mololamken.com

*Attorneys for Tilden Park Capital Management LP, Affiliates, and Advisory Clients*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

I. The Settlement Agreement ..... 2

II. The Tilden Park Trusts..... 4

III. The Bankruptcy Proceeding..... 4

IV. This Proceeding ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE TILDEN PARK TRUSTS’ GOVERNING AGREEMENTS REQUIRE THE PAY FIRST METHOD..... 6

II. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT REQUIRES FOLLOWING THE GOVERNING AGREEMENTS’ ORDER OF OPERATIONS ..... 7

A. The Settlement Agreement Is *Res Judicata* .....7

B. The Settlement Agreement Adopts the Governing Agreements’ Order of Operations .....8

C. Arguments Against The Governing Agreements’ Order of Operations Fail .....11

1. Section 3.06(b) Does Not Overrule the Governing Agreements .....11

2. Section 6.04 Does Not Overrule the Governing Agreements .....14

3. The Bankruptcy Court’s Non-Ruling Does Not Control .....15

4. The Court Should Not Refer The Order of Operations To The Bankruptcy Court.....16

5. Referring the Order of Operations to the Governing Agreements is Commercially Reasonable .....18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>407 E. 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968) .....	19
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 210 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017) .....	19
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. WMC Mortg., LLC</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	8
<i>Diamond Castle Partners IV PRC, L.P. v. IAC/InterActivecorp</i> , 82 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	12
<i>Evergreen Bank N.A. v. Dashnaw</i> , 246 A.D.2d 814 (3d Dep't 1998) .....	7
<i>Fundamental Long Term Care Holdings, LLC v. Cammeby's Funding LLC</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 438 (2013) .....	18
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 260 (2005) .....	7, 8
<i>Impala Partners v. Borom</i> , 133 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	17
<i>Ins. Co. of Pa. v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 32 (2008) .....	7, 8, 20
<i>Jade Realty LLC v. Citigroup Commercial Mortg. Trust 2005-EMG</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 881 (2012) .....	19
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-13555, 2017 WL 2889658 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Littleton Constr. Ltd. v. Huber Constr., Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1081 (2016) .....	8, 10
<i>Moulton Paving, LLC v. Town of Poughkeepsie</i> , 950 N.Y.S.2d 762 (2d Dep't 2012) .....	13, 15
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956) .....	15

*United States v. Halloran*,  
821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

*Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.*,  
86 N.Y.2d 543 (1995).....19

*In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.*,  
754 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2014).....17
